
 

 

 

9 December 2024 

At the conclusion of the Environment and Climate Change 
Committee 

 

Cultural, Creative and Nightlife 
Committee 

 



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - The Nest 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 11 November 2024 

1

Item 1.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - The Nest 

File No: X112445 

Summary 

The Nest, operated by I Made This Pty Ltd, is a creative space incorporating 72 studios that 
provides workspace for 90 artists and has operated for 11 years in a rented commercial 
property on Botany Road, Alexandria. The community of makers and creative workers 
operating at the Nest include painters, ceramicists, illustrators, sculptors, musicians, writers, 
photographers, graphic designers, costume creators, set designers, performers, dancers, 
sign writers, hobbyists, and start-ups.  

The building at 76 Botany Road, Alexandria currently housing the Nest was sold in May 
2024 and a demolition clause in the lease has been actioned. The Nest need to relocate by 
February 2025.  

Working with City West Housing Pty Limited, the Nest has secured a lease on another 
suitable property on Bourke Road, Alexandria. The open-plan warehouse is available for at 
least 3 years and offers adequate space to re-home all of the current Nest sub-tenants. 
Relocation and set-up costs to transfer to the new site will be in excess of $200,000. 

This report recommends that Council publicly notify an intention to make an ad hoc grant of 
$50,000 to support the relocation and set-up costs for the new Nest location. The NSW 
Government through Create NSW is considering a request to match the proposed grant with 
a further $50,000 investment. Public notification is required under the Local Government Act 
1993 because the Nest is operated for private gain and this grant does not form part of an 
existing grants program adopted by Council. 

The grant to the Nest is consistent with the priority identified in the City's recently adopted 
Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 to urgently act to retain at-risk creative spaces in our local area.  

  

1

Item 3.



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the proposed resolution for public notification: "It is resolved to contribute 
$50,000 (excluding GST) to I Made This Pty Ltd (ABN 94 165 857 483) in accordance 
with section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 to contribute towards the costs of 
relocating and setting-up the Nest at 24 and 24a Bourke Rd Alexandria";  

(B) note that the contribution will be paid from the 2024/25 General Contingency Fund or 
savings from the City Life 2024/25 operating budget; and 

(C) note that a further report to Council, to inform the outcomes of public notification and 
with a recommendation on the proposed contribution will follow the notification period.  

Attachments 

Nil.   

2



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The Nest is a warehouse site at 76 Botany Road, Alexandria, housing a community of 
90 artists in 72 studio spaces. The site has been leased and operated by I Made This 
Pty. Ltd. for 11 years.  

2. A total of 90 artists work at the Nest under affordable sub-tenancies including painters, 
ceramicists, illustrators, sculptors, musicians, writers, photographers, graphic 
designers, costume creators, set designers, performers, dancers, sign writers, 
hobbyists, and start-ups, making the Nest one of the most productive and important 
creative spaces operating in the City of Sydney local area.     

3. The site at 76 Botany Road, Alexandria, has been sold and the Nest need to relocate.  

4. The Nest have explored multiple available options to relocate and have negotiated a 
lease with City West Housing Pty Limited for a suitable warehouse space at 24 and 
24a Bourke Road, Alexandria. They can relocate to the new space in February 2025.  

5. Costs associated with relocation and fit-out of the new Nest space are estimated to be 
in excess of $200,000.  

6. The new Nest space will continue to raise revenue through sub-tenancies, cultural 
programs and an event space, and the business model will sustain the commercial 
rent at the new location. There are, however, limited reserves to fund relocation and 
set-up costs in a new space.  

7. Funding support for relocation and set-up costs will allow I Made This Pty. Ltd. to 
maintain affordable rents for the Nest's subtenants.    

8. The City's Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 documents the dramatic reduction of creative 
space in the City of Sydney local area. 172,000sqm of cultural infrastructure has been 
lost since 2012, including 14,300sqm of artist studio spaces like the Nest. The Cultural 
Strategy identifies a strategic priority to urgently act to retain the City's creative spaces.  

9. In June 2024, via a Lord Mayoral Minute, Council resolved that the City establish a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the NSW Government through Create 
NSW to work together to retain and increase the supply of creative space in the City of 
Sydney local area. The MOU has been actioned and inter-agency cooperation has 
commenced.  

10. Create NSW is considering a proposal to match a grant from the City of Sydney to 
support the relocation and set-up costs for the Nest.   

  

3



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

11. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This grant is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(a) Direction 8 - A thriving cultural and creative life - Cultural Infrastructure is one of 
the four pillars of the City's Cultural Strategy. The City provides, protects, 
advocates and plans for the infrastructure needed to support our creative 
industries and a thriving cultural life.  

Funding to support the retention of the Nest Creative Space will help protect one 
of the City's most productive and important creative workspaces.  

Risks 

12. The new site on Bourke Road is slated for redevelopment, and there is a risk the 
tenancy in the new location might only last 3 years. However, given there is no other 
suitable and affordable opportunity to relocate all studios to another location, this 
investment will at least retain these create workers in the City of Sydney local area in 
the short term. Strategic initiatives being undertaken by the City of Sydney, such as 
the establishment of a Creative Land Trust, may provide longer term solutions in due 
course.   

13. The grant will be conditioned on a successful relocation of the majority of the Nest's 
subtenants and repayable if the move to the new location is not made.  

Financial Implications 

14. Funds are available from 2024/25 General Contingency Fund or can be achieved 
through savings from the City Life 2024/25 operating budget for a total expenditure of 
$50,000 (excluding GST) to I Made This Pty Ltd towards the costs of relocating and 
setting-up the Nest at 24 and 24a Bourke Rd Alexandria Options 

15. In implementing the Cultural Strategy 2025-2035 the City will introduce a Creative 
spaces grant. This project may be eligible to apply for such a grant, however this new 
program will not be established until 2025/26 financial year and would be payable too 
late to assist with this urgent relocation.  

  

4



Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

Relevant Legislation 

16. Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that a council may, in 
accordance with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant 
financial assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions.  

17. Under section 356(2) of the Local Government Act 1993, as the intended grant 
recipient is a for-profit company, at least 28 days public notice of the council’s proposal 
to pass the necessary resolution must been given. The outcome of the public 
notification process and recommendation on the proposed contribution will be reported 
to Council following completion of the 28 day notification period. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Executive Director City Life 

Lex Davidson, Strategy Advisor Culture   

5


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - The Nest



Minutes of the meeting


Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee - 9 December 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Zann Maxwell, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Matthew Thompson, 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM, Councillor Mitch Wilson (Deputy Chair) and 
Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.49pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon, Wilson 
and Worling. 

The meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee concluded at 2.52pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Wilson, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee of Monday 11 
November 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Jess Miller disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 on the 
agenda, in that she has known the co-founder and Creative Director of the Nest for a significant 
period of time. Councillor Miller considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not 
significant and does not require further action in the circumstances because she has not discussed 
this grant with The Nest, nor is the relationship of a financial nature. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee. 



Cultual, Creative and Nightlife Committee 9 December 2024 

 
The Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship - Ad Hoc Grant - The Nest 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the proposed resolution for public notification: "It is resolved to contribute $50,000 
(excluding GST) to I Made This Pty Ltd (ABN 94 165 857 483) in accordance with section 356 
of the Local Government Act 1993 to contribute towards the costs of relocating and setting-up 
the Nest at 24 and 24a Bourke Rd Alexandria";  

(B) note that the contribution will be paid from the 2024/25 General Contingency Fund or savings 
from the City Life 2024/25 operating budget; and 

(C) note that a further report to Council, to inform the outcomes of public notification and with a 
recommendation on the proposed contribution will follow the notification period. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural, Creative and Nightlife Committee, this recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Wilson, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X112445 


